Wisconsin law.
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Chapter NR 295
SUGAR PROCESSING

NR 295.01 Purpose. NR 295.06  Application of efluent limitations and standards.
NR 295.02  Applicability. NR 295.10 Effluent limitations, best practicable treatment.
NR 295.03  Definitions. NR 295.1 Effluent limitations, best available treatment.
NR 295.04 Compliance with dfuent limitations and standards. NR 295.12  Standards of performance.

NR 295.05 Modification of efluent limitations. NR 295.13  Pretreatment standards.

NR 295.01 Purpose. The purpose of this chapter is to (2) An individual dischager or other interested person may
establisheffluent limitations, standards of performance, and presubmit evidence to the department that factors relating to the
treatmentstandards for dischges of process wastes from theequipmentbr facilities involved, the process appliedother such
sugar processing category of point sources and subcategoriastors related tosuch dischayer are fundamentally dérent

thereof. from the factors considered in the establishment ofeffieent
Note: The authority for promulgation of this chapter is set forth if\t 205 [imitations. On the basis of such evidence or other available-infor
History: Cr. RegisterJune, 1976, No. 24éf. 7-1-76. mationthe department will make a written determination that such

N L factorsare or are not fundamentally féifent for that facility
NR 295.02  Applicability.  The efluent limitations,Star  comparedo those specified ieither the Beet Sugar Processing
dardsof performance, pretreatment standards, and other-proy} canesugar Processing Development Document, respectively
sionsin this chapter are applicable to pollutants or pollutant-progpa - 440/1-74-002-b published Januar974, or ER
ertiesin dischages of process waste resulting from operations ¥40/1-74-002-published March 1974f such fundamentally
any of the following subcategories. differentfactors are found texist, the department shall establish
(1) BEET suGAR. This subcategory covers the processing @br the dischage efluent limitations in the WPDES permit either
sugarbeets to produce sugar moreor less stringent than the limitations in this chaptethe
(2) CRYSTALLINE CANE SUGAR. This subcategory covers theextentdictated by such fundamentallyfeifent factors. Suclm-
processingf raw cane sugar into crystalline refined sugar itations must be approved by BRvhich may approve, disap
(3) LIQuID CANE SUGARREFINING. This subcategory covers theprove,or specify other limitations. Copies these Development
processingf raw cane sugar into liquid refined sugar Documentsare available for inspection at thdioé of the depart
History: Cr. RegisterJune, 1976, No. 24&f. 7-1-76. mentof natural resources, the secretary of statéice, and the
office of the legislative reference bureau, and may be obtained for
NR 295.03 Definitions.  The following definitions are personaluse from the Superintendent of Documents, U.S-Gov
applicableto terms used in this chaptBrefinitions of other terms ernmentPrinting Ofice, Washington, D.C. 20460.
andmeanings of abbreviations are set forth inNR. 205 History: Cr. Registey June 1976, No. 24peff. 7-1-78 correction madein (2)
(1) “Barometric condensing operations” means those operf®® s 13-92(4) (b) 6, Sats, Register April 2013 No. 688,
tions or processes directhssociated with or related to the €on
centrationand crystalization of sugar solutions.

(2) “Melt” means the amount of raw sugathie aqueous sclu

NR 295.06 Application of effluent limitations and
standards. (1) The efluent limitations andtandards set forth
. o : h in this chapter shall be used in accordance with this section to
tion at the beginning of thprocess of producing refined can€giapjisithe quantity or quality of pollutants or pollutant preper
sugar. _ tieswhich may be dischged by a point source subjeotthe pre

(3) “Net basis’means the amount of process pollutants addgfkions of this chapterexcept as;
abovethose amounts present in the process water used. (a) They may be modified in accordance withiB. 295.05

4) “Product” means crystalized refined beet sugar . P
H(ist)ory. Cr. Register June 197%/ No. 24@f. 7-1-76 9 (b) They may be superseded by msiringent limitations and
T ' T ' standardsecessary to achieve water quality standards or meet

NR 295.04 Compliance with effluent limitations and otherlegal requirements, or
standards. Dischage of pollutants from facilities subject tioe (c) They may be supplemented or superseded by starmfards
provisionsof this chapter may not exceed, as appropriate: prohibitionsfor toxic _poIIutants or by additiona_l limitations for
(1) By July 1, 1977 dfuent limitations representing the otherpollutants required to achieve water quality
degreeof efluent reduction attainable by ttapplication of the  (2) Theproduction basis for application tife limitations and
bestpracticable control technology currently available; standardsset forth in this chapter shall be the daily average of a
(2) By July 1, 1983 dluent limitations representing the Maximummonth ineach subcategory subject to the provisions of
degreeof efluent reduction attainable by trplication of the this chapter
bestavailable technology economically achievable; Higtory: Cr. RegisterJune, 1976, No. 24@f. 7-1-76.
tregr)nlef’rzz\%erigmenstandardsfor dischages to publicly owned NR 295.10 Effluent limitations, best practicable
' treatment. The following efluent limitations for all oispecific
(4) Standards of performance for new sources. _ subcategoriesstablish, except as provided il\&R 295.05 the
Aulahsé?rlyésac rNE?ggségr.JgE?—ée?.m’ Ne246 efl. 7-1-76; r and recrRegister, o \antityor quality of pollutants or pollutant properties whiohy
B bedischaged by a facility subject to the provisiooisthis chapter
NR 295.05 Modification of effluent limitations. afterapplication to process wastes of thest practicable control
(1) Effluentlimitations representinthe degree of Bfient redue  technologycurrently available.
tion attainable bythe application of the best practicable control (1) ThepH limitations and the 30—day average and daily-max
technologycurrently available may bmodified in accordance imum limitations for BOD; andsuspended solids are set forth in
with this section. table 1 for 2 types of disctgas from each subcategory;
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(a) Dischages from barometric condensing operations ,onlgnd cannot be separated for measurement.
and ) ) ) ) (3) In addition to the limitations of suk2) , dischages from
(b) Dischages from barometricondensing operations cem the beet sugar subcategory shall also be limited;

binedwith dischages of other process wastes. . : )
(2) Thelimitati?)ns for BOD;pand suspended solids in table (2) For dischages described in sufi) (a) to thetemperature

arein Ibs/1000 Ibs. or kg/1000 kg. of product for the beet Sug]a!;ceptablefor recirculationto the heat source or in any event not
subcategonyand of melt forboth cane sugar subcategories, anty €xceed 9% (32C), and
shallbe on thenet basis for either of the cane sugar subcategories(b) For dischages described in sufil) (b) to a temperature
wherethe type of dischges described in sufl) (b) are mixed of 90°F (32C) and a fecal coliform MPN of 400/100 ml.
TABLE 1
BPT EFFLUENT LIMITATIONS

Type of Suspended Solids BODs
Subcategory* Discharge Average Maximum Average Maximum pH Range
1) (@) 2.2 3.3 6.0-9.0
(b) 2.2 3.3 2.2 3.3 6.0-9.0
(2) (@) .34 1.02
(b) .09 .27 43 1.19 6.0-9.0
3) (@) 15 45
(b) 17 .50 .32 .78 6.0-9.0

*Subcategory as identified is. NR 295.02

History: Cr. Register June, 1976, No. 24@f. 7-1-76. smallerquantity ofsliced beets than is set forth in s(ib., and/or

locatedwhere thesoil filtration rate is less than set forth therein,

NR 295.11 Effluent limitations, best available treat - the dischages shall be limited as set forth in su®.and(4).

ment. The following efluent limitations for all or specific sub
categoriegstablish the quantity or quality of pollutantgotiut-
antproperties which may be discgad by a facilitysubject to the

(3) Forfacilities subjecto the provisions of this chapter other
than sub(1) the pH limitations and the 30-day average and daily
maximumlimitations for BOBQ; and suspended solidse set forth

provisionsof this chapter after application to process wastes of titetable 2. Limitations are set forth for 2 types of disgharfrom

bestavailable technology economically achievable.

facilities described in sul{2);

(1) For facilities in the beet sugar subcategory processing (a) Dischages from barometric condensing operations ,only
morethan 2,300 tons (2,090 kkg) daily of sliced beetslacdted and
where the soil filtration rate, naturally or by deliberate design (b) Dischages from barometricondensing operations cem
within the boundaries of waste water treatment or retention-faciiinedwith dischages of other process wastes.
ties, in available areas is more than 1/16-inch (0.159 cm) per day(4) In addition tothe limitations of sub(3) dischages from
thereshall be no dischge of process wastes to surface watersfacilities described in sut§2) shall be limited as set forth inR

(2) For facilities in the sugar besubcategory processing a295.10(3) (a)and(b).

TABLE 2
BAT EFFLUENT LIMITATIONS

Type of Suspended Solids BODs
Subcategory* Discharge Average Maximum Average Maximum pH Range
(6] @ 13 2.0 6.0-9.0
(b) 1.3 2.0 1.3 2.0 6.0-9.0
) .035 A1 .09 .18 6.0-9.0
3) .03 .09 .15 .30 6.0-9.0
*Subcategory as identified is. NR 295.02
History: Cr. RegisterJune, 1976, No. 24@f. 7-1-76.
NR 295.12 Standards of performance. The following the30-day averagand maximum daily limitations for BOfand

suspendedolids are set forth in table 2.
History: Cr. RegisterJune, 1976, No. 24@éf. 7-1-76.

effluentlimitations for all or specific subcategories estabtish
quantityor quality of pollutants or pollutant properties whinay
be dischaged by a facility which is a new source subject to the NR 295.13 Pretreatment standards. ~ The pretreatment
provisionsof this chapter standarddor dischages to publicly ownetteatment works from

(1) Forthe beet sugar subcategory there shall be no digehagourcessubject to the provisions of this chapter shall be as set forth

of process wastes to surface waters. inch.NR 211. ‘
. . History: Cr. Register June, 1976, Na246 ef. 7-1-76; r and recrRegister,
(2) For both cane sugaubcategories the pH limitations andaugust, 1983, No. 332ef. 9-1-83.
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